RESEARCH ARTICLE
1
Nickel-Electrocatalytic Decarboxylative Arylation to Access
Quaternary Centers
Gabriele Laudadio[a]†, Philipp Neigenfind[a]†, Áron Péter[a]†, Camille Z. Rubel[a], Megan A. Emmanuel[b],
Martins S. Oderinde[c], Tamara El-Hayek Ewing[a], Maximilian D. Palkowitz[d], Jack L. Sloane[d], Kevin W.
Gillman[d], Daniel Ridge[d], Michael D. Mandler[c], Philippe N. Bolduc[e], Michael C. Nicastri[e], Benxiang
Zhang[a], Sebastian Clementson[f], Nadia Nasser Petersen[f], Pablo Martín-Gago[f], Pavel Mykhailiuk[g,h],

11910-11918.
[19] M. D. Palkowitz, G. Laudadio, S. Kolb, J. Choi, M. S.
Oderinde, T. E.-H. Ewing, P. N. Bolduc, T. Chen, H.
Zhang, P. T. W. Cheng, B. Zhang, M. D. Mandler, V. D.
Blasczak, J. M. Richter, M. R. Collins, R. L. Schioldager,
M. Bravo, T. G. M. Dhar, B. Vokits, Y. Zhu, P.-G.
Echeverria, M. A. Poss, S. A. Shaw, S. Clementson, N. N.
Petersen, P. K. Mykhailiuk, P. S. Baran, J. Am. Chem.
Soc. 2022, 144, 17709-17720.
[20] R. S. J. Proctor, R. J. Phipps, Angew. Chem. Int. Ed.
2019, 58, 13666-13699.
[21] J. Choi, G. Laudadio, E. Godineau, P. S. Baran, J. Am.
Chem. Soc. 2021, 143, 11927-11933.
[22] E. Ideue, M. Komiya, S. Lee, S. Uesugi, Y. Funakoshi,
Preparation of Cycloalkyl Urea Derivative as Orexin Type-
2 Receptor Agonist., WO2021107023, 2021.
[23] J. G. Kettle, S. Brown, C. Crafter, B. R. Davies, P. Dudley,
G. Fairley, P. Faulder, S. Fillery, H. Greenwood, J.
Hawkins, M. James, K. Johnson, C. D. Lane, M. Pass, J.
H. Pink, H. Plant, S. C. Cosulich, J. Med. Chem. 2012, 55,
1261-1273.
[24] D. Zhang, H. Zheng, X. Wang, Tetrahedron 2016, 72,
1941-1953.
[25] M. Mandal, H. Tang, L. Xiao, J. Su, G. Li, S.-W. Yang, W.
Pan, H. Tang, R. Dejesus, J. Hicks, M. Lombardo, H. Chu,
W. Hagmann, A. Pasternak, X. Gu, J. Jiang, S. Dong, F.-
X. Ding, C. London, D. Biswas, K. Young, D. N. Hunter, Z.
Zhao, D. Yang, Tetrazolylarylsulfonamides as Metallo-
Beta-Lactamase Inhibitors and Their Preparation.,
WO2015112441, 2015.
[26] D. Sun, Z. Wang, M. Cardozo, R. Choi, M. DeGraffenreid,
Y. Di, X. He, J. C. Jaen, M. Labelle, J. Liu, J. Ma, S. Miao,
A. Sudom, L. Tang, H. Tu, S. Ursu, N. Walker, X. Yan, Q.
Ye, J. P. Powers, Bioorganic & Medicinal Chemistry
Letters 2009, 19, 1522-1527.
[27] G. Caravatti, R. A. Fairhurst, P. Furet, V. Guagnano, P.
Imbach, Preparation of Thiazole Compounds as
Phosphatidylinositol 3-Kinase Inhibitors for the Treatment
of Diseases., WO2010029082, 2010.
[28] J. Arigon, C. Bernhart, M. Bouaboula, R. Combet, S.
Hilairet, S. Jegham, Nicotinamide Derivatives, Their
Preparation, and Their Therapeutic Application as
Antitumor Agents., FR2943670, 2010.

precatalyst is necessary to maintain this reaction
performance, as the reductive elimination (inner or outer
sphere) with bulky tertiary radicals is not trivial on ligated
nickel centers. Furthermore, overreduction and deposition
of nickel black cannot be ruled out with such a catalytic
system.
[35] D. N. Primer, G. A. Molander, J. Am. Chem. Soc. 2017,
139, 9847-9850.
[36] X. Wang, G. Ma, Y. Peng, C. E. Pitsch, B. J. Moll, T. D.
Ly, X. Wang, H. Gong, J. Am. Chem. Soc. 2018, 140,
14490-14497.
[37] N. Kaila, I. Linney, S. Ward, G. Wishart, B. Whittaker, A.
Cote, J. R. Greenwood, A. Leffler, D. L. Severance, S. K.
Albanese, Preparation of Substituted Pyrrolopyridinones
as HPK1 Antagonists and Uses Thereof.,
WO2021050964, 2021.
[38] J. T. Bagdanoff, Y. Ding, W. Han, Z. Huang, Q. Jiang, J.
X. K. Jin, X.; Lee, P.; Lindvall, M.;, Z. Min, Y. Pan, S.
Pecchi, B. K. Pfiser, D. Poon, V. Rauniyar, X. M. Wang, Q.
Zhang, J. Zhou, Z. S., (Aminoheteroaryl)Benzamides as
Kinase Inhibitors and Their Preparation., 2015.
[39] R. J. Aversa, M. T. Burger, M. P. Dillon, T. A. Dineen, Jr.; ,
Y. Lou, G. A. Nishiguchi, S. Ramurthy, A. C. Rico, V.
Rauniyar, M. Sendzik, S. Subramanian, L. Quattrocchio
Setti, B. R. Taft, H. R. Tanner, L. Wan, Preparation of
Substituted Amides as RAF Kinase Inhibitors.,
WO2016038582, 2016.
RESEARCH ARTICLE
9
[40] G. Wang, L. Beigelman, A. Truong, K. A. Stein,
Preparation of Carboxamide Derivatives as Antiviral